
 

 
Summons to Attend 

 

Full Council 

 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting 
the Mayor will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
The images and sound recording may be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you 
are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal 
Support Officer (Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 

 
 
To: The Mayor and Councillors of Haringey Council. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
A meeting of the Council of the London Borough of Haringey will be held at the Civic Centre, 
High Road, Wood Green, N22 8LE on MONDAY, 22ND FEBRUARY, 2016 at 7.30 pm HRS, 
to transact the following business: 
 
AGENDA 
 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS    

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending the 
meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of the public 
recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the public seating areas, 
members of the public attending the meeting should be aware that we cannot 
guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by others attending the meeting.  
Members of the public participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking 
questions, making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating 
area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings. 
 



 

2 

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or reporting 
would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any individual, or may 
lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 

3. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE ITEMS OF 
BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972    
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw from 
the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending notification 
must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are defined 
at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

5. TO ASK MEMBERS WHETHER THEY NEED TO MAKE A DECLARATION IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 106 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE 
ACT 1992 IN RELATION TO UNPAID COMMUNITY CHARGE OR COUNCIL TAX 
LIABILITY WHICH IS TWO MONTHS OR MORE OUTSTANDING.    
 

6. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2015  (PAGES 1 - 14)  
 

7. TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY BEFORE THE 
COUNCIL    
 

8. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE    
 
 

9. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE &  MONITORING OFFICER  (PAGES 15 - 40)  
 
Report from the Monitoring Officer on Amendments to the Constitution taken  under the 
Monitoring Officer Delegated Authority   
 



 

3 

10. TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR PETITIONS 
AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM    
 
 

11. TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  (PAGES 41 - 74)  
 

a) The Corporate Committee 
 

12. FINANCIAL PLANNING 2016/17  (PAGES 75 - 196)  
 

 
 
Nick Walkley 
Chief Executive  
River Park House 
225 High Road 
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 12 February 2016 
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD ON 
Monday, 23rd November, 2015, Times Not Specified 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Charles Wright, Eugene Ayisi, Patrick Berryman, 
Barbara Blake, Mark Blake, Clare Bull, Clive Carter, Pippa Connor, 
Natan Doron, Sarah Elliott, Tim Gallagher, Makbule Gunes, Kirsten Hearn, 
Peray Ahmet, Adam Jogee, Jennifer Mann (Mayor), Liz McShane, 
Liz Morris, Peter Morton, Felicia Opoku, Ali Gul Ozbek, James Patterson, 
Viv Ross, James Ryan, Raj Sahota, Elin Weston, Gina Adamou, 
Kaushika Amin, Dhiren Basu, David Beacham, John Bevan, 
Joanna Christophides, Ali Demirci, Isidoros Diakides, Gail Engert, 
Joe Goldberg, Eddie Griffith, Bob Hare, Claire Kober, Toni Mallett, 
Martin Newton, Sheila Peacock, Lorna Reith, Reg Rice, Anne Stennett, 
Alan Strickland, Bernice Vanier, Ann Waters, Emine Ibrahim, 
Jason Arthur, Vincent Carroll, Stephen Mann and Peter Mitchell 
 
 
 
117. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Mayor referred to the details as shown on the summons in relation to filming at 
meetings. 
 
NOTED 

 
118. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adje, Ejiofor, and McNamara,  
and for lateness and possible non-attendance from Councillor G Bull, and lateness 
from Councillor from Stennett.  
 
NOTED 
 

119. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE ITEMS OF 
BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
Item 10 – Reports of Committees 
 
The Chief Executive advised that the reports from the two Committees – Cabinet, and 
Regulatory Committee were late for consideration and could not be forwarded to Full 
Council until the content of each the reports was finalised, which was after the agenda 
publication date . 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 
Item 18  –  Questions and Written Answers 

 
The Chief Executive advised that notice of questions was not requested until 8 clear 
days before the meeting, following which the matters raised had to be researched and 
replies prepared to be given at the meeting. 
 
The Mayor advised that it was her intention to vary the order of business as follows: 
 
to take 10 after item 11 as the matters contained in item 10 relate to the subsequent 
items 12,  13, 14, and 15, and then Item 19 – Motion C,  before Item 17- Haringey 
Debate.   
 
 

The variation was agreed nemine contradicente. 
 
NOTED 
 

120. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Mitchell  declared a personal interest in respect of item 19, motion C, as he was 
employed as a full time trade union official. 
 
Cllr S Mann  declared a personal interest in respect of item 19, motion c, as he was  
employed as a trade union official for Communications Workers Union. 
 
Cllr Ahmet  declared a personal interest in respect of item 19, motion C, as she was 
employed as a full time trade union branch secretary in Merton. 
 
Cllr Ibrahim declared a personal interest  in respect of item 19, motion C, as she was 
on full release in London Borough of Redbridge as a full time branch secretary for 
Unison. 
 
Cllr Ross declared a personal interest  in respect of item 14, as he worked in the 
gambling industry. 
 
NOTED 
 

121. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE  MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF  
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 20 JULY 2015, AND 8 OCTOBER 2015 
(EXTRAORDINARY)  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Full Council held on 20 July 2015 
(ordinary) and 8 October 2015 (extraordinary) be signed as a true record. 

 
122. T
[...]
anks to Clifford for all of his efforts in managing the 
Democratic process of the Local Authority , and the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council gave a resounding round of applause. 
 

The Mayor also advised that a Civic Service was planned for 24th April 2016.  There 
would be other Mayoral events to be notified on the Mayor’s website. 
 

123. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
There were no matters to report. 
 

124. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE & MONITORING OFFICER  
 
There were no matters to report. 
 

125. TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no matters to report. 
 
At this point in the proceedings the Mayor reminded the meeting of the variation of the 
order of business to next consider Item 11 - deputations &, then followed by Items, 10, 
12, 13, 14, 15,16, 19  then Item 17. 

 
 

Page 4



 

126. TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR PETITIONS 
AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM  
 
The Chief Executive advised the meeting that there were two deputation requests 
for tonight’s meeting, and one petition – the petition required debate by Full Council as 
it exceeded 2200 signatures. The meeting would firstly hear from the two deputations. 
The first deputation request was from Haringey Defend Council Housing. The speaker 
addressing the meeting was Mr Paul Burnham, and Mr Burnham was accompanied by  
Jacob Secker, and Keith Dunn. The second deputation wais from Steven Brice on 
behalf of The Pinkham Way Alliance. Mr Brice was accompanied by Susie Holden, 
and Paul Scott. 
 

The Chief Executive advised that a petition had been submitted in relation to the 
future of Hornsey Town Hall, and the Lead petitioner was present – Miriam Levin.  Ms 
Levin was accompanied by Mark Afford, Chris Currer, and Amanda Carrara,.  
  
 The Chief Executive advised that the Mayor would ask Ms Levin to address full 
Council for 5 minutes  followed by a 15 minutes debate, participated  by
[...]
9 
 
Title: Amendments to the Constitution under the Monitoring Officer 

Delegated Authority   
 
Report  
authorised by:  Bernie Ryan, Monitoring Officer and Assistant Director, Corporate 

Governance 
 
Lead Officer: Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense, Assistant Head of Legal Services, 

Social Care and Contracts 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 

 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 Under Article 14.03 of the Constitution, the Monitoring Officer has delegated 

authority to make required changes to the Constitution as a result of legislative 
changes. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to inform Full Council of the changes to the Contract 

Procedure Rules in Part 4 Section J of the Constitution following the enactment of 
the new Public Contracts Regulations 2015.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 N/A 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 To note the changes to Part 4 Section J Contract Procedure Rules in the 

Constitution and which is attached as Appendix 1. The changes are shown as 
tracked changes to the current contract standing orders.  

 
4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 In 2015, the legislation which governs the procurement rules for public sector 

procurement was updated and enacted into UK legislation in the form of the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015. This legislation replaces the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2006 (as Amended). The Council, as a public sector organisation is 

Page 15 Agenda Item 9



 

 
 
Page 2   
 

bound by this legislation and therefore, the internal Contract Procedure Rules of the 
Council need to be updated accordingly. 

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 The Council must amend its Contract Procedure Rules in the Constitution to ensure 

it is in line with the legislation. The do nothing option is not applicable.  
 
6.      Background information 
 
6.1 The European Union amended its procurement Directives (Directive 2014/24/EU, 

Directive 2014/23/EU and Directiv
[...]
sociated with a strategy of short term borrowing.  However, we  felt that, 
compared with the uncertainty in respect of the Council’s borrowing needs in the 
long term and the likelihood that interest rates would not rise significantly in the short 
term, this was the most appropriate strategy for the Council.  

 
2.4 We noted the lending list of counterparties for investments, as set out in appendix 5 

to the TMSS, which included those banks with the strongest credit ratings from the 
countries with the highest credit ratings. We noted that the number of banks on list of 
counterparties had been increased, and the maximum investment in any single bank 

Page 41 Agenda Item 11



had decreased, and that this should help to ensure a diversified portfolio, and reduce 
the overall level of risk.  

 
2.5 We noted that the number of non UK banks as set out on page 22 of the TMSS 

should be amended to read seven, and not six as currently drafted.  
 
2.6 We asked about pension funds as a source of short term borrowing and what impact 

new arrangements such as the London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) might 
have in this respect. Mr Bruce advised that in future the CIV may be used to borrow 
from other local authority pension funds, but not Haringey’s own pension fund. In 
response to a question regarding linking advance borrowing to specific projects, it 
was clarified that borrowing needs were considered as an aggregate and there was 
no requirement to link borrowing directly to a specific project, although we noted that 
there may be certain circumstances where the Council might decide to do this.  
 
WE RECOMMEND 
 
That Full Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2016/17 to 2018/19 as attached at appendix 4 of the 2016/17 Budget report to Full 
Council.  
 

 

Page 42



 

Page 1 of 6 

Report for:  Corporate Committee 
 
Item number:  
 
Title:   Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2016/17 –  
    2018/19 
 
Report  
authorised
[...]
n added for 

covered deposits.  Covered deposits offer additional default protection due to the provision of 

collateral as security. 

The counterparty list excludes MMF and ECF‟s as the name of the fund reflects the fund manager not 

the quality of the underlying holdings.  Selection of MMFs and ECFs will be based on the criteria set of 

in Annex 4.  The limit for any single MMF is £20 million and each ECF is £5 million. 

Should Arlingclose reduce the maximum recommended maturity guidance for any bank, this will be 

reflected in the portfolio. 

 

 

 

Page 74



 

Page 1 of 11  

 
Report for:  Council 22nd February 2016 
 
Item number: 12 
 
Title: 2016/17 Budget  
 
Report  
authorised by:  Tracie Evans – Chief Operating Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Neville Murton – Lead Finance Officer. 
 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key. 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1. Cabinet considered the 2016/17 budget report at their meeting held on 9th 

February 2016 and resolved to propose that report, unchanged, for 

consideration and approval of the final budget and Council tax for 2016/17 by 

Full Council in accordance with the Council’s constitution. 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1. My comments can be found in the Cabinet report attached as Annex 1. I am 

pleased that the outcome from the final settlement means that Council are 

now able to consider unchanged the budget proposals set out in that report 

and I commend those proposals to the Council. 

3. Recommendations  

3.1. Council are asked: 

(a) to note the proposed Budget package agreed by Cabinet on 9th February 

2016, including the outcomes from the budget consultation processes, 

which is attached as Annex 1. 

(b) to note the Budget Scrutiny recommendations made by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and the response of the Cabinet set out in Appendix 6 

to the Cabinet budget report (Annex 1) 

(c) to approve the increase in the Haringey Council tax of 2% relating to the 

Adult Social Care precept; 

(d) to approve the Cash Limits 2016/17 as set out in Annex 2; 

(e) to approve the General Fund budget requirement for 2016/17 of 

£255.627m, net of Dedicated Schools Grant, as set out in Appendix 1 to 

the Cabinet budget report (Annex 1); 

Page 75 Agenda Item 12



 

Page 2 of 11  

(f) to approve the 2016/17 General Fund capital programme set out in 

Appendix 3 to the Cabinet budget report (Annex 1); 

(g) to approve the Housing Revenue Account Budget 2016/17 as set out in 

Appendix 2 to the Cabinet budget report (Annex 1); 

(h) to approve the 2016/17 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 

programme set out in Appendix 4 to the Cabinet budget report (Annex 1); 

(i) to note the Greater London Authority (GLA) proposed precept (para. 7.8); 

(j) to delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Resources and Culture, to reflect any final changes to 

the level of the GLA precept in the Council’s Council tax billing information 

set out in Annex 5; 

(k) to approve the reserves policy including the Chief Finance Officer’s (CFO) 

assessment of risk and her assessment of the adequacy of current and 

projected reserves, as set out in Annex 3 (a – c); 

(l) to approve the estimated level of un-earmarked General Fund reserves 

over the medium term financial planning period (2015 – 2018) and the 

specific and other reserves as set out in Annex 3b; 

(m) to note the report of the Chief Finance Officer under Section 25 of the 

Local Government Act 2003 on the robustness of the estimates and the 

adequacy of proposed reserves set out in section 9; 

(n) to approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2016/17 set out 

in Annex 4; and 

(o) to pass the budget resolution including the level of Council tax, in the 

specified format and to determine that the Council’s relevant basic amount 

of Council tax for the year is not excessive as set out in Anne
[...]
ON AUTHORITY 

 

A B C D E F G H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

184.00 214.67 245.33 276.00 337.33 398.67 460.00 552.00 

 

 

AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS 

 

A B C D E F G H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

989.35 1,154.23 1,319.11 1,484.01 1,813.67 2,143.58 2,473.35 2,968.02 

 

6. Pursuant to Section 52ZB of the Act and the principles determined by 
the Secretary of State to apply to local authorities in England in 
2016/17 as set out in The Referendums Relating to Council Tax 
Increases (Principles) (England) Report 2016/17 it is determined that 
the Council’s relevant basic amount of Council Tax for the year is not 
excessive. 
 

Page 196


	Agenda
	6 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 23 November 2015
	9 To receive the report of the Assistant Director Corporate Governance &  Monitoring Officer
	Contract Standing Orders Revised Feb 2016(2)

	11 To receive reports from the following bodies
	0 TM strategy cover Corp Comm 20jan2016 v2
	0 TMSS 2016-17 27jan 2016v4

	12 Financial Planning 2016/17
	Feb mtg 2016-17 Budget Final Version for Publication_final Annex 1
	Appendix 1 - Budget priority analysis
	Appendix  2 - HRA Budget 2016-17
	Appendix 3 - Capital budget for 1617 v2
	Appendix 4- HRA Capital Budget 2016-17v2
	Appendix 5 DSG
	Appendix 6 OSC Recommendations
	Appendix 7 - Consultation Responses
	Appendix 8 - Consultation Response from SASH
	Appendix 9 - Additonal Responses to the Consultation via Email
	Full Council Annex 2 Cash Limit_2
	Full Council Annex 3a Reserves Policy v1 _3
	Full Council Annex 3b Reserves adequacy_4
	Full Council Annex 3b Reserves Analysis  2016_17
	Full Council Annex 3c Adequacy of reserves 2016_17
	Full Council Annex 4 TMSS 2016-17 final
	Full Council Annex 5 budget resolution (2)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD ON 

Monday, 22nd February, 2016. 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Charles Wright, Eugene Ayisi, Patrick Berryman, 
Barbara Blake, Mark Blake, Clare Bull, Clive Carter, Pippa Connor, 
Natan Doron, Sarah Elliott, Tim Gallagher, Makbule Gunes, Kirsten Hearn, 
Peray Ahmet, Adam Jogee, Jennifer Mann (Mayor), Liz McShane, 
Liz Morris, Peter Morton, Felicia Opoku, Ali Gul Ozbek, James Patterson, 
Viv Ross, James Ryan, Raj Sahota, Elin Weston, Charles Adje, 
Kaushika Amin, Dhiren Basu, David Beacham, John Bevan, 
Joanna Christophides, Ali Demirci, Isidoros Diakides, Gail Engert, 
Joe Goldberg, Eddie Griffith, Bob Hare, Claire Kober, Toni Mallett, 
Martin Newton, Sheila Peacock, Lorna Reith, Reg Rice, Alan Strickland, 
Bernice Vanier, Ann Waters, Emine Ibrahim, Jason Arthur, Vincent Carroll, 
Stephen Mann and Peter Mitchell 
 
 
 
137. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Mayor referred to the details as shown on the summons in relation to filming at 
meetings. 
 

138. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

139. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE ITEMS OF 
BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
 There were no items of urgent business to consider. 
 

140. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

141. TO ASK MEMBERS WHETHER THEY NEED TO MAKE A DECLARATION IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 106 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE 
ACT 1992 IN RELATION TO UNPAID COMMUNITY CHARGE OR COUNCIL TAX 
LIABILITY WHICH IS TWO MONTHS OR MORE OUTSTANDING.  
 

142. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2015  
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on the 23rd November 2015 be 
signed as a true record of the meeting. 
 

143. TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY BEFORE 
THE COUNCIL  
 
The Mayor reported to full Council the events and functions she had attended and 
participated in, representing the borough, since November 2015. 

The Mayor had spoken at Haringey’s Holocaust Memorial at Bruce Castle Museum on 
24th January 24. The theme of the multi-faith event was “learning lessons from the 
past to create a safer, better future”.  

On 27th January – the UKs national commemoration day, the Mayor had attended LB 
Southwark’s Holocaust memorial where wreaths were laid in the Garden of Imperial 
War Museum (IWM) – including one from the Russian Ambassador. It was noted that 
the IWM has a permanent Holocaust Memorial Exhibition. 

Celebrating Success in Education in Haringey 

The Mayor had celebrated success in Education in Haringey by:  

 Welcoming the student council of Woodside High School on 7 January to her 
parlour as part of their visit to the civic centre and their Q&A session with the 
Leader of the Council Claire Kober.  

 Visiting, on 26 January, Holy Trinity primary school celebrations marking the 
school being ranked first in the league tables for Haringey and also included in 
the top Ten London Schools.  
 

 By visiting The Mulberry School on 1 February, visiting all classrooms, sharing 
a science based assembly which explained climate change, and congratulating 
pupils and staff on being one of the first schools in the borough to have solar 
panels installed. 

 

It was noted that Chinese New Year had been celebrated across London and the 
Mayor had attended and will attend these celebrations in Camden, Islington, 
Westminster and Haringey. 

On the auspicious first day of Chinese New Year the Mayor briefly met some of the 
borough’s traders at the Haringey Business Alliance meeting. 

The Mayor sadly reported on attending two funeral services of Former Haringey 
Councillors: 

Former Mayor and Councillor Lawrence Bains died on 5th December, after a short 
illness. Lawrence was born and grew up in Hornsey. He was elected as Councillor for 
Hornsey Borough Council in 1949 at the young age of 29. He served as member and 
then chairman of a number of committees of the council, and was Hornsey Borough 
Council’s last mayor in 1964 before its merger when Haringey Council was formed.  
He continued to serve on Haringey Council until 1971. He also served on the GLC and 



 

the health authority. The Mayor attended his funeral service out of respect for such a 
lengthy career in public service.  

The Mayor also spoke of the sad passing of Former Councillor Chris Hannington, who 
had died on 21 January 2016. 

The Mayor first got to know Chris Hannington in the 90s when involved in a Justice 
and Peace project related to a global perspective on asylum seekers at their parish 
church.  

Chris Hannington was elected to Haringey Council in 1964 representing Stroud Green 
Ward and was a Haringey Councillor for 22 years. He became chair of the Housing 
Committee. Whilst in that post he initiated the policy of partnership with housing 
associations and this led to the building of many, many homes. 

Chris Hannington later worked for housing associations and played a major role in the 
creation of many thousands of homes for social housing and later when working with 
the LB of Hammersmith & Fulham, devoting time to major improvements of council 
estates. 

Chris Hannington was a great advocate of fairness in policing and well respected 
across the political spectrum 

Chris was awarded an OBE for political and public service in 1989. 

Chris Hannington was Chair of the Haringey Police Consultative Group for some time.  

The meeting noted that Chris Hannington was a proud and steadfast supporter of 
multi-racial harmony through the Haringey Community Relations Council and later the 
Haringey Race and Equality Council and represented this body and laid a wreath on 
behalf of it at the Borough Remembrance Service in Wood Green on 8th November 
2015.  

The Mayor had last seen Chris a few weeks later in St Peter in Chains Church making 
a strong appeal for a CAFOD project to support farmers whose land and livelihood is 
threatened by climate change. 

Although Chris did not share the same political views as the Mayor, he had been 
supportive and encouraging when the Mayor stood as a councillor for Hornsey Ward 
in 2014.  

The Mayor reported that she was privileged to represent Haringey Council at his 
Funeral Mass in their parish church on 5th February. 

The Mayor further called on Councillors Peacock and Rice to speak in memory of 
Chris Hannington. They shared similar warm memories of Chris Hannington and 
spoke fondly of his character and his significant work for the borough, lasting over 50 
years. This included: his  hard work for the Haringey Race Equality Council,  leading  
with the borough’s  well known collective voices in speaking against apartheid in 
South Africa in the 80’s and 90’s  and  locally as a member of the Police Consultative 
Committee with a firm belief  in the importance of maintaining good trusting ,working 
relationships between the Community and Police. 



 

All Councillors stood for a minute’s silence in a mark of respect of former Councillors 
Lawrence Bains and Chris Hannington. 

 
144. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 
 There were no matters to consider. 
 

145. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE &  MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The purpose of the report was to inform Full Council of the changes the Corporate 
Governance and  Monitoring officer had made to the Contract Procedure Rules in Part 
4 Section J of the Constitution following the enactment of the new Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015 under delegated Authority and as allowed under Article 14.03 of the 
Constitution. 
 
The Chief Whip moved and it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the changes to part 4 section J Contract Procedures Rules in the Constitution  which 
was attached  as appendix 1. 

 
146. TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR PETITIONS 

AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM  
 
There were no deputations and petitions to consider. 
 

147. TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  
 
Councillor Barbara Blake MOVED the recommendations contained in Corporate 
Committee Report number 2 2015/16. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Corporate Committee report number 2 2015/16 be received in respect of the 
Treasury Management Strategy [TMSS] for 2016/17 and Full Council approve the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2016/17 to 2018/19 as attached at 
appendix 4 of the 2016/17 Budget report to Full Council. 
 
 

148. FINANCIAL PLANNING 2016/17  
 
The Mayor advised the meeting that the Assistant Director for Corporate Governance 
and Monitoring Officer would provide some advice on the voting requirements for 
budget votes. 

 



 

It was noted that the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014, and the Council’s Standing Orders require the Council to record in 
the minutes how each Councillor voted (including any abstentions) when determining 
the Council’s Budget and the level of Council Tax to be levied.  
 
The only requirement was to record in the minutes of the meeting how each member 
voted, and given that there were 4 amendments and a substantive motion to be voted 
on, it could be recorded in the minutes of the meeting how each member voted, 
including any who have abstained, by a show of hands. 
 
Councillor Arthur then MOVED the budget report – Financial Planning 2016/17 and 
moved the recommendations contained at page 75 to page 76 of the agenda pack, 
section 3.1, items [a] to[o]. Councillor Kober seconded the MOTION and reserved her 
right to speak during the debate. 
 
Councillor Engert MOVED 4 budget amendments as set out in the tabled papers and 
to be considered as part of the item 12. Councillor Morris seconded the amendments 
and reserved her right to speak during the debate. 
 
A debate ensued and members contributed to the discussion. 
 
Councillor Engert and then Cllr Arthur responded to the proposals. 
 
[Councillor Mark Blake arrived at this juncture of the meeting – 8.30pm] 
 
Councillor Emine Ibrahim declared a personal interest in the report by virtue of her 
employment as a UNISON trade union representative at Redbridge Council. 
 
 
The 4 amendments to the Motions were then voted on individually. 
 
Budget Amendment 1  

On being put to a vote: 
 
There were 9 in favour of the amendment (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, 
Elliott, Engert, Hare, Morris, Newton and Ross) 
 
And 41 against (Councillors Adje, Ahmet, Akwasi-Ayisi,Amin, Arthur, Basu, Bevan, B 
Blake, M Blake, C Bull, Carroll, Christophides, Demirci, Diakides, Doron, Gallagher, 
Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, Hearn, Ibrahim, Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J Mann, S Mann, 
McShane, Mitchell, Morton, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Reith, Rice, Ryan, Sahota, 
Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Weston, and Wright. 

and 1 abstention - Councillor Berryman. 

Amendment 1 was declared LOST. 

Budget amendment 2 -   

On being put to a vote: 



 

 
There were 9 in favour of the amendment (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, 
Elliott, Engert, Hare, Morris, Newton and Ross) 
 
and 
 
42 against(Councillors Adje, Ahmet, Akwasi-Ayisi,Amin, Arthur, Basu, Bevan, 
Berryman, Blake, M Blake, C Bull, Carroll, Christophides, Demirci, Diakides, Doron, 
Gallagher, Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, Hearn, Ibrahim, Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J Mann, 
S Mann, ,McShane, Mitchell, Morton, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Reith, Rice, Ryan, 
Sahota, Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Weston, and Wright. 
 
and no abstentions. 
 
Amendment 2 was declared LOST. 
 
Budget amendment 3 
  
On being put to a vote: 
 
There were 9 in favour of the amendment (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, 
Elliott, Engert, Hare, Morris, Newton and Ross) 
 
42 against(Councillors Adje, Ahmet, Akwasi-Ayisi,Amin, Arthur, Basu, Bevan, 
Berryman, Blake, M Blake, C Bull, Carroll, Christophides, Demirci, Diakides, Doron, 
Gallagher, Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, Hearn, Ibrahim, Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J Mann, 
S Mann, ,McShane, Mitchell, Morton, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Reith, Rice, Ryan, 
Sahota, Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Weston, and Wright. 
 
and no abstentions. 
 
Amendment 3 was declared LOST 
 
Budget amendment 4 
 
On being put to a vote: 
 
There were 9 in favour of the amendment (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, 
Elliott, Engert, Hare, Morris, Newton and Ross) 
 
42 against(Councillors Adje, Ahmet, Akwasi-Ayisi,Amin, Arthur, Basu, Bevan, 
Berryman, Blake, M Blake, C Bull, Carroll, Christophides, Demirci, Diakides, Doron, 
Gallagher, Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, Hearn, Ibrahim, Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J Mann, 
S Mann, ,McShane, Mitchell, Morton, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Reith, Rice, Ryan, 
Sahota, Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Weston, and Wright. 
 
and no abstentions. 
 
Amendment 4 was declared LOST. 
 



 

In respect of the substantive recommendations contained at section 3.1 of the 
Financial Planning 2016/17 report as MOVED by Councillor Arthur: 
 
On a vote: 
 
There being 42 for (Councillors Adje, Ahmet, Akwasi-Ayisi,Amin, Arthur, Basu, Bevan, 
Berryman, Blake, M Blake, C Bull, Carroll, Christophides, Demirci, Diakides, Doron, 
Gallagher, Goldberg, Griffith, Gunes, Hearn, Ibrahim, Jogee, Kober, Mallett, J Mann, 
S Mann, ,McShane, Mitchell, Morton, Ozbek, Patterson, Peacock, Reith, Rice, Ryan, 
Sahota, Strickland, Vanier, Waters, Weston, and Wright. 
  
and 9 against (Councillors Beacham, Carter, Connor, Elliott, Engert, Hare, Morris, 
Newton and Ross) 
 
and no abstentions it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the proposed Budget package agreed by Cabinet on 9th February 

2016, including the outcomes from the budget consultation processes, 

which is attached as Annex 1. 

2. To note the Budget Scrutiny recommendations made by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee and the response of the Cabinet set out in Appendix 6 

to the Cabinet budget report (Annex 1) 

3. To approve the increase in the Haringey Council tax of 2% relating to the 

Adult Social Care precept; 

4. To approve the Cash Limits 2016/17 as set out in Annex 2; 

5. To approve the General Fund budget requirement for 2016/17 of 

£255.627m, net of Dedicated Schools Grant, as set out in Appendix 1 to 

the Cabinet budget report (Annex 1); 

6. To approve the 2016/17 General Fund capital programme set out in 

Appendix 3 to the Cabinet budget report (Annex 1); 

7. To approve the Housing Revenue Account Budget 2016/17 as set out in 

Appendix 2 to the Cabinet budget report (Annex 1); 

8. To approve the 2016/17 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital 

programme set out in Appendix 4 to the Cabinet budget report (Annex 1); 

9. To note the Greater London Authority (GLA) proposed precept (para. 7.8); 

10. To delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Resources and Culture, to reflect any final changes to 

the level of the GLA precept in the Council’s Council tax billing information 

set out in Annex 5; 



 

11. To approve the reserves policy including the Chief Finance Officer’s (CFO) 

assessment of risk and her assessment of the adequacy of current and 

projected reserves, as set out in Annex 3 (a – c); 

12. To approve the estimated level of un-earmarked General Fund reserves 

over the medium term financial planning period (2015 – 2018) and the 

specific and other reserves as set out in Annex 3b; 

13. To note the report of the Chief Finance Officer under Section 25 of the 

Local Government Act 2003 on the robustness of the estimates and the 

adequacy of proposed reserves set out in section 9; 

14. To approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2016/17 set out 

in Annex 4; and 

15. To pass the budget resolution including the level of Council tax, in the 

specified format and to determine that the Council’s relevant basic amount 

of Council tax for the year is not excessive as set out in Annex 5. 

 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


